In order to account for uncertainties attached to the amount
and due date of financial obligations that until now have been
recognized as liabilities (in particular to customers, suppliers
and employees), an allocation to provisions was recognized in
2014. The corresponding carrying amounts at January 1, 2013,
and December 31, 2013 have been adjusted retrospectively.

The retrospective adjustments made to the consolidated balance
sheet as at January 1, 2013 and December 31, 2013 as well
as the adjustments made to the comparative figures in the
consolidated income statement, consolidated statement of
comprehensive income and consolidated cash flow statement
from January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013 are shown
below. In addition, the consolidated statement of changes
in equity and group segment reporting were also adjusted
retrospectively, although the resulting changes are not material.

152

Amount
after

adjustment
Jan. 1–

Dec. 31
2013

Adjustments Originally
stated

amount
Jan. 1–

Dec. 31
2013

in € million

Re-

insurance
claim

V2500

stake
increase

Tax

credits
Poland

Joint

venture
Zhuhai

Recognition

of
provisions

Earnings after tax (EAT) 166.3  13.4 –19.5   172.4

Translation differences arising from the financial
statements of international entities

–14.3

 –0.6

 –13.7

Financial instruments designated as cash flow hedges 20.8   0.3   20.5

Items that may subsequently be recycled
to profit or loss

 6.5

–0.3

6.8

Actuarial gains and losses on plan assets and
pension obligations

5.9

5.9

Items that will not be recycled to profit or loss  5.9   5.9

Other comprehensive income after tax  12.4   –0.3   12.7

Total comprehensive income 178.7  13.1  –19.5   185.1

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

153CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND PRINCIPLES

Amount
after

adjustment
Jan. 1–

Dec. 31
2013

Adjustments Originally
stated

amount
Jan. 1–

Dec. 31
2013

in € million

Re-

insurance
claim

V2500

stake
increase

Tax

credits
Poland

Joint

venture
Zhuhai

Recognition

of
provisions

Revenues 3,574.1   –167.6  3,741.7

Cost of sales –3,048.4   2.2  141.0  –3,191.6

Gross profit 525.7   2.2   –26.6   550.1

Research and development expenses –93.2   –93.2

Selling expenses –84.8   2.9  –87.7

General administrative expenses –62.8   –0.5  3.5  –65.8

Other operating income and expenses 12.4   –0.2  12.6

Profit/loss of companies accounted for using
the equity method

17.9

16.2

1.7

Profit/loss of companies accounted for at cost 2.1   2.1

Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) 317.3   1.7  –4.2  319.8

Interest income 4.2   –0.1  4.3

Interest expenses –16.4   1.0  –17.4

Interest result –12.2   0.9  –13.1

Financial result on other items –31.7   11.7  –1.5  –41.9

Financial result –43.9  11.7   –0.6  –55.0

Earnings before tax (EBT) 273.4  13.4   –4.8  264.8

Income taxes –107.1   –19.5  4.8  –92.4

Earnings after tax (EAT) 166.3  13.4 –19.5   172.4

Earnings per share in €

Undiluted (EPS) 3.27   3.39

Diluted (DEPS) 3.27   3.39

Consolidated income statement

154

Assets – Adjustments as of January 1, 2013

Amount
after

adjustment

Jan. 1, 2013

Adjustments Originally
stated

amount

Jan. 1, 2013

in € million

Re-
insurance

claim

V2500
stake

increase

Tax
credits
Poland

Joint
venture
Zhuhai

Recognition
of

provisions

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 1,815.3   64.5  –23.6  1,774.4

Property, plant and equipment 582.9   –17.0  599.9

Financial assets accounted for using the
equity method

107.1

 75.9

 31.2

Other financial assets 34.7   34.7

Prepayments 0.1   0.1

Deferred tax assets 12.0   –1.1  –2.5  15.6

Total non-current assets 2,552.1   63.4  32.8   2,455.9

Current assets

Inventories 789.3   –19.5  808.8

Trade receivables 519.0   –49.5  568.5

Construction contract and
service business receivables

159.5

–23.5

183.0

Income tax claims 13.8   13.8

Other financial assets 79.7  27.3   –1.7  54.1

Other assets 15.7   –0.5  16.2

Cash and cash equivalents 155.2  0.5   –6.5  161.2

Prepayments 4.8   –0.4  5.2

Total current assets  1,737.0 27.8   –101.6   1,810.8

Total assets 4,289.1  27.8  63.4   –68.8   4,266.7

155CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND PRINCIPLES

Assets – Adjustments as of December 31, 2013

Amount
after

adjustment

Dec. 31, 2013

Adjustments Originally
stated

amount

Dec. 31, 2013

in € million

Re-
insurance

claim

V2500
stake

increase

Tax
credits
Poland

Joint
venture
Zhuhai

Recognition
of

provisions

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 1,888.5  68.0  –22.8  1,843.3

Property, plant and equipment 606.3   –16.1  622.4

Financial assets accounted for using the
equity method

114.0

 83.9

30.1

Other financial assets 67.1   67.1

Prepayments 0.2   0.2

Deferred tax assets 11.3   –1.2  –19.5 –1.0  33.0

Total non-current assets  2,687.4  66.8 –19.5 44.0  2,596.1

Current assets

Inventories 745.2   –26.6  771.8

Trade receivables 552.1   –48.0  600.1

Construction contract and
service business receivables

193.4

–30.0

223.4

Income tax claims 0.9   0.9

Other financial assets 102.0  21.0   –3.6  84.6

Other assets 12.9   –0.3  13.2

Cash and cash equivalents 159.6  9.5   –13.8  163.9

Prepayments 4.3   –0.5  4.8

Total current assets  1,770.4  30.5   –122.8   1,862.7

Total assets 4,457.8 30.5  66.8  –19.5  –78.8   4,458.8

Equity and liabilities – Adjustments as of January 1, 2013

Amount
after

adjustment

Jan. 1, 2013

Adjustments Originally
stated

amount

Jan. 1, 2013

in € million

Re-
insurance

claim

V2500
stake

increase

Tax
credits
Poland

Joint
venture
Zhuhai

Recognition
of

provisions

Equity

Subscribed capital 52.0   52.0

Capital reserves 383.2   383.2

Revenue reserves 777.3  32.9   –0.9   745.3

Treasury shares –37.9   –37.9

Other comprehensive income –43.4  5.1   –48.5

Total equity 1,131.2   38.0   –0.9  1,094.1

Non-current liabilities

Pension provisions 585.3   585.3

Other provisions 99.2   –0.5 27.2 72.5

Financial liabilities 663.0   23.1  –2.3 –13.2 655.4

Other liabilities   –14.0 14.0

Deferred tax liabilities 207.1   0.1   –0.4  207.4

Total non-current liabilities 1,554.6   23.2  –3.2  1,534.6

Current liabilities

Pension provisions 31.4   31.4

Income tax liabilities 17.2   –2.6  19.8

Other provisions 344.8   –6.2 168.1 182.9

Financial liabilities 136.5   2.2  –38.6 –9.6 182.5

Trade payables 409.4   –15.3 –158.5 583.2

Construction contract and
service business payables

630.3

 27.8

–1.5

604.0

Other liabilities 33.7   –0.5  34.2

Total current liabilities 1,603.3 27.8  2.2   –64.7  1,638.0

Total equity and liabilities 4,289.1 27.8 63.4   –68.8  4,266.7

156

Equity and liabilities – Adjustments as of December 31, 2013

Amount
after

adjustment

Dec. 31, 2013

Adjustments Originally
stated

amount

Dec. 31, 2013

in € million

Re-
insurance

claim

V2500
stake

increase

Tax
credits
Poland

Joint
venture
Zhuhai

Recognition
of

provisions

Equity

Subscribed capital 52.0   52.0

Capital reserves 390.2   390.2

Revenue reserves 875.1   46.3  –19.5 –0.9   849.2

Treasury shares –35.3   –35.3

Other comprehensive income –31.0   4.8   –35.8

Total equity 1,251.0  51.1  –19.5 –0.9   1,220.3

Non-current liabilities

Pension provisions 585.5   585.5

Other provisions 32.7   –0.3 22.4 10.6

Financial liabilities 725.4  15.5  –15.7 –12.1 737.7

Other liabilities   –10.3 10.3

Deferred tax liabilities 203.9   –0.4  204.3

Total non-current liabilities 1,547.5   15.5   –16.4   1,548.4

Current liabilities

Pension provisions 37.6   37.6

Income tax liabilities 38.1   –1.4  39.5

Other provisions 363.7   –6.9 188.5 182.1

Financial liabilities 169.2   0.2  –25.6 –6.9 201.5

Trade payables 467.5   –24.3 –181.6 673.4

Construction contract and
service business payables

547.8

30.5

–2.8

520.1

Other liabilities 35.4   –0.5  35.9

Total current liabilities 1,659.3 30.5  0.2   –61.5   1,690.1

Total equity and liabilities 4,457.8  30.5  66.8 –19.5  –78.8   4,458.8

157CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND PRINCIPLES

158

Consolidated cash flow statement

Amount
after

adjustment
Jan. 1–

Dec. 31
2013

Adjustments Originally
stated

amount
Jan. 1–

Dec. 31
2013

in € million

Re-

insurance
claim

V2500

stake
increase

Tax

credits
Poland

Joint

venture
Zhuhai

Recognition

of
provisions

Operating activities

Earnings after tax (EAT) 166.3   13.4 –19.5   172.4

Depreciation / appreciation, amortization
and impairment of non-current assets

164.7

2.6

–2.2

164.3

Profit/loss of companies accounted for at cost –2.1   –2.1

Profit/loss of companies accounted for using
the equity method

–17.9

–16.2

–1.7

Gains/losses on the disposal of assets –6.7   –6.7

Change in pension provisions 14.5   14.5

Change in other provisions –47.6   –0.5  15.6 –62.7

Other non-cash items –5.2 1.1  –16.0  0.6  9.1

Change in working capital –105.9 2.7   4.1  –15.6 –97.1

Interest result 12.2   –0.9  13.1

Interest paid –16.6   1.0  –17.6

Interest received 4.2   –0.1  4.3

Dividends received 9.3   6.9  2.4

Income taxes –107.1   –19.5 –4.8  92.4

Income taxes paid –87.5   4.5  –92.0

Cash flow from operating activities 188.8  3.8   –7.6   192.6

Investing activities

Capital expenditure on:
Intangible assets
Property, plant and equipment
Financial assets

–94.1
–85.0
–89.6

–41.7

0.1
1.0

–94.2
–86.0
–47.9

Proceeds from disposal of:
Intangible assets / property, plant and equipment
Financial assets

13.5
71.9

46.9

13.5
25.0

Cash flow from investing activities  –183.3 5.2   1.1   –189.6

Financing activities

Corporate bond issue, net of transaction costs and discount 97.3   97.3

[…]

value loss on these contracts amounted to € 7.1 million at the
reporting date (2013: fair-value gain of € 23.1 million). This loss
was recognized in the balance sheet under financial liabilities,
while the change in the amount compared with the prior period
was recognized in the income statement under financial result
on other items.

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis showing the effects of hypothetical
changes in exchange rates on the earnings after tax and equity
is related to the holdings of the respective balance sheet items
at the reporting date. In the process, it is assumed that the
holding at the reporting date is representative of the whole year.

A large proportion of trade receivables and payables, and of
finance lease liabilities, are invoiced in U.S. dollars, and are
therefore exposed to exchange rate fluctuations. All other
non-derivative financial instruments are already denoted in the
functional currency and are hence not included in the exchange
rate sensitivity analysis. The equity instruments held by the
group are not of a monetary nature, and so consequently do not
present a currency risk as defined by IFRS 7.

Exchange rate sensitivity (€ / U.S. $)

 2014 2013

 in € million –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 %

Closing exchange rate
Dec. 31, 2014: 1.2141
(Dec. 31, 2013: 1.3791)

1.09

1.34

1.24

 1.52

Earnings after tax – 39.8  26.3 –10.7 3.7

Equity1) –94.7  82.1  –71.8  62.9

Thereof: hedge reserve (fair
value)1)

–100.6

 86.9

–76.1

 66.5

1) after tax.

Interest rate risk

MTU is exposed to interest rate risk principally in the euro zone,
and to a lesser extent in Canada, China, Poland and the United
States. MTU’s interest rate risks are mainly related to pension
obligations and financial liabilities.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

IFRS 7 requires the presentation of interest rate risk in the
form of a sensitivity analysis. This demonstrates the effects of
changes in market interest rates on interest payments, interest
income and expense, other income statement items, earnings